THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF SHELBURNE

BY-LAW #03-2025

Being a By-law to confirm certain proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Shelburne for its Regular Council meeting held January 13, 2025

WHEREAS Section 5 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council;

AND WHEREAS Section 5 (3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that municipal powers shall be exercised by by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Shelburne hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. All actions of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Shelburne at its meeting held on January 13, 205, in respect to every report, motion, by-law, or other action passed and taken by the Council, including the exercise of natural person powers, are hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed as if each report, motion, resolution or other action was adopted, ratified and confirmed by its separate bylaw.
- 2. The Mayor and the proper officers of the Corporation of the Town of Shelburne are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action, to obtain approvals where required and except where otherwise provided, to execute all documents necessary in that behalf.

By-law read a first, second and third time in Open Council, and enacted this 13th day of January 2025.

MAYOR

CLERK